THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

Notice is hereby given that statements of account and balance sheets in respect of the under-mentioned companies in liquidation, together with the report of the Audit Office thereon have been duly filed in the High Court at Christichurch, and I hereby further give notice that at the sitting of the Court to be held on Wednesday, the 3rd day of September 1980, I intend to apply for orders releasing me from administration of the said liquidations and for orders of dissolution of the said companies and for orders that the company records be destroyed forthwith:

Hay-Lynn Builders Ltd. Eskay Metalware Ltd. Alloy Hulls (N.Z.) Ltd. Jones Fibreglass Ltd. Maudes Cake Kitchen Ltd.

Dated at Christchurch this 14th day of August 1980.

IVAN A. HANSEN, Official Assignee, Official Liquidator.

The Companies Act 1955 MEARES AND JOHNSTON MARKETING LTD. IN LIQUIDATION

Take notice that the application for confirmation of the resolution of the creditors of the above-named company to appoint a liquidator will be heard by the High Court, Christchurch, at 10 a.m. on Wednesday, 3 September 1980.

IVAN A. HANSEN, Official Assignee, Provisional Liquidator.

Commercial Affairs, Private Bag, Christchurch.

2837

NOTICE CALLING FINAL MEETING

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of GARRICK INVESTMENTS LTD. (in liquidation):

Notice is hereby given in pursuance with section 281 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the abovenamed company will be held at the office of Wilkinson Wilberfoss, Fifteenth Floor, National Mutual Centre, Shortland Street, Auckland, on the 5th day of September 1980, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and to receive an explanation thereof by the liquidator.

Further business:

To consider and if thought fit to pass the following resolution as an extraordinary resolution namely:

That the books and papers of the company and the liquidators be held by Wilkinson Wilberfoss for the period of 2 years from 5 September 1980.

Dated this 14th day of August 1980.

B. N. KENSINGTON, Liquidator.

2836

NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of AGGRECOTE INDUSTRIES LTD. (in voluntary liquidation):

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidator of Aggrecote Industries Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, does hereby fix the 12th day of September 1980, as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 13th day of August 1980.

A. G. LEWIS, Liquidator.

Address: Barr, Burgess and Stewart, P.O. Box 13-244, Armagh, Christchurch.

2843

THE CENTURY INSURANCE CO. LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE A PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

PURSUANT to section 405 of the Companies Act 1955, notice is hereby given that The Century Insurance Co. Ltd., a company duly incorporated under the laws of Scotland and having its registered office at Edinburgh and being an overseas company with places of business at Wellington, Auckland, and Christchurch, intends to cease to have any place of business in New Zealand and intends on the expiration of 3 months after the first publication of this notice to apply to the Registrar of Companies to be removed from the register in New Zealand.

Dated this 15th day of July 1980.

The Century Insurance Co. Ltd. by its duly authorised agents and solicitors:

MORISON TAYLOR AND CO.

Wakefield House, 90 The Terrace, Wellington.

Note—The business of The Century Insurance Co. Ltd. in New Zealand including all liability under policies issued by it has now been assumed and taken over by Phoenix Assurance Co. of New Zealand Ltd., and there is accordingly no need for The Century to maintain a place of business in New Zealand. All enquiries should be directed to your local Phoenix Assurance Co. of New Zealand Ltd. office or agency. 2849

PREMIER ENGINEERING CO. LTD.

In Liquidation

Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs

Name of Company: Premier Engineering Co. Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Office of the Official Assignee, Church Lane, Napier.

Registry of High Court: Palmerston North.

Number of Matter: M. 85/79.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 10 September 1980.

Name of Liquidator: R. On Hing.

Address: Commercial Affairs Division, Private Bag, Napier.

R. ON HING, Official Liquidator.

2838

NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of QUIRK AND ROHAN LTD. (in liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidator of Quirk and Rohan Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, does hereby fix the 19th day of September 1980, as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 13th day of August 1980.

N. L. STEVENSON, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: Morton, Bayliss and Co., P.O. Box 1525, Dunedin.

2818

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of CARL INVESTMENTS LTD. (in voluntary liquidation):

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidators of Carl Investments Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, does hereby fix the 26th day of September 1980, as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 12th day of August 1980.

C. E. TURLAND AND M. R. GOOD, Liquidators.

Address of Liquidators: Wilkinson Wilberfoss, B.N.Z. House, 129 Hereford Street, P.O. Box 2091, Christchurch. 2800